
.. 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COl~1ISSION 

In re : Application for a 
rate increase in Leo county 
by LEHIGH UTILITIES , INC. 

DOCKET NO. 911188-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0634-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: 07/08/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F . CLARK 
J . TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORQER SUSP£NQING PROPOSED BATE SCHEQULES ANQ 
CHANTING INTERIM BATES . SUBJECT TO REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

BACKGROUNQ 

Lehigh Utilities, Inc . (Lehigh or utility) is a Cla~s A 
utility providing water and wastewater services to approximately 
10,000 residential and commercial customers within Lehigh Acres, in 
Lee County , Florida . The utility ' s 1990 Income Statement reflects 
a n annual operating revenue of $2,610,371 and net operating income 
of $500 ,696. Lehigh is in an area which has been designated by the 
South Florida Water Management District as a critical water s upply 
problem area. 

on March 15, 1991, the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) 
became he receiver o Security Savings and Loan Association. The 
property held by Security Savings and Loan Associati>n included the 
stock of Land Resources Corporation (LRC) and its wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Lehigh . RTC transferred Lehigh to Seminole Utility 
Compa ny (Seminole) on July 1, 1991 . This Commission approved the 
transfer of majority organizational control of Lehigh from LRC to 
Seminole in Orders Nos. 25391 and 25391-A, which were issued on 
November 25 , 1991, and February 24 , 1992, respectively. The 
Commission last established rates for the Lehigh water and 
was t ewater systems in Ordor No. 10981, issued on July 8 , 1982. 

On December 9, 1991, Lehigh filed an application for increased 
water and wastewater rates which was rejected because the minimum 
filing requirements (MFRs) wore deficient. Lehigh submitted a new 
application on April 24 , 1992 . The information in this application 
satisfied tho MFRs, and that date was e~tablished as the official 

I /405 J~L -8 13Q~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188-WS 
PAGE 2 

date of filing. The applicat ion for increased rates is based on 
the projected test year ending September 30, 1992, with a 
historical test year ending September 30 , 1991. 

The MFRs indicate that Lehigh' s adjusted test year revenues 
are $1,575,185 and $1,178 , 343 as recorded for the respective water 
and wastewater systems . The corresponding net income amounts are 
$331,154 and $45,512 . Lehigh ' s water and wastewater rates were 
increased by an index and pass-through request granted by this 
Commission on August 4, 1991 . 

Lehigh has requested final water rates designed to gP-nerate 
annual revenues for water and wastewater of $2,051 , 79 5 and 
$2, 4 20, 658, respect.1 vely . These revenues exceed the t est year 
revenues for water by $430,552 (26.56 percent) and for w~stewater 
by $1,215,082 (100.79 percent) . These requested final rates are 
sufficient to recover a 10 . 06 percent rate of return for water and 
wastewater . 

The utility has aloo requested an interim increase in rates. 
The test year for interim purposes is the twelve- month period ended 
September 30 , 1991 . The requested in erim water and wastewater 
rates are designed to generate annual revenues of $1,684 , 559 and 
$1,585,358 , respectively. These revenues exceed test year water 
revenues by $109 , 374 (6.94 percent) and wastewater revenues by 
$407,015 (34 . 54 percent). 

In addition, the utility has requested that it be permitted t o 
secure the amount of $231,000 for the interim rate increase , in the 
form of a corporate undertaking instead of by c stablishing an 
escrow account or obtaining a letter of credit or bond. 

on May 4 , 1992 , the Office o! Public Counsel (OPC) filed its 
"Citizens • Response to Rate Application" (Response). In its 
Response , OPC argues that Lehigh s hould not be granted a formal 
hearing to determine whether rate r elief should be provided , but 
that it should be required to proceed by the proposed agency action 
procedure (PAA). OPC ' s primary argument is that the PAA procedure 
would be more prudent because jt will avoid rate case expenses. 
OPC also requests that interim rates be denied , or, if granted, 
that Lehigh be required to provide security for said .1nterim rates 
through a letter of credit or an escrow account , not through a 
corporate undertaking . 

On May 21, 1992, Lehigh submitted a response t o OPC's pleading 
in which it argues that Section 367 . 081(8), Florida Statutes , which 
pertains to the PAA procedure, contains permissi ve language , 



• 

ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188-WS 
PAGE 3 

stating that a utility " may" request a PAA procedure for rate 
relief. Lehigh asserts that there is no indication that a PAA is 
the only procedure available or that a utility should be required 
to use the PAA procedure. 

We agr ee with the utility ' s argument that the PAA prov1s1ons 
of the statute are permissive and that it is the utility ' s option 
to choose the PAA procedure instead of proceeding directly to 
hearing . In addition, we will have the opportunity to review the 
amount of rate case expense the utility requests to recover at the 
end of the hearing process. We will be able to deter~ine at that 
time whether the f unds utilized for rate case expense were prudent 
and reasonable because we will then have the facts needed t u make 
that determination. If the amount expended by the ut.llity is 
deemed unreasonable and imprudent, it may be d : sallowed. 
Therefore, we find it appropriate to deny OPC ' s request that Lehigh 
be required to utilize the PAA procedure is denied and to grant 
Lehigh ' s request for a hearing. 

OPC also argues in its Response that Lehigh should not be 
permitted to collect interim rates because its last rate case was 
in 1982, and there is insufficient accurate information on which to 
base the justification or need for such rates. We disagree with 
OPC. Section 367.082 , Florida Statutes , specifically delineates 
how interim rates arc to be determined. In a later part of this 
Order, we analyze Lehigh ' s request for interim rates and conclude 
that Lehigh has made the necessary prima facie showing that it is 
entitled to interim relief. Therefore, we find it appropriate to 
deny OPC ' s request that Lehigh not be permitted to collect interim 
rates . 

OPC also requests that we deny Lehig h the use of a corporate 
undertaking in order to provide security for a refund if needed . 
We find OPC ' s argument unpersuasive . We have studied the annual 
repo rt and the MFRs as filed and find that the financial indicators 
meet the criteria for approval i n the amount requested due to the 
significant amount of liquidity available for a potential refund . 
We, therefore, find it appropriate to grant Lehigh ' s request for a 
corporate undertaking in the amount of $231,000. 

SUSPENSION OF BATES 

Section 367 . 081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rate 
schedules proposed by tho utility shall become effective within 60 
days after filing unless this Commission votes to withhold consent 
to the operation of the proposed rates requested. Further, t he 
above-referenced statute permits Lehigh to implement the proposed 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188-\-lS 
PAGE 4 

rates subject to refund, eight months after filing , unless final 
action has been taken by the commission. 

We have reviewed the filing and have considered the proposed 
rates , the revenues thereby generated , and the information filed in 
support of the rate application. Upon consideration, we find that 
it is reasonable and necessary to requ1re !urther amplification, 
explanation and cross-examination of the data filed by the utility, 
as well as additional andfor corroborative data . In consideration 
of the above, we find it appropriate to suspend the proposed rate 
schedules . 

INTERIM REVENUE INCREASE 

The utility requested an interim water revenue increase of 
$109,374 (6 . 94 percent) and an interim wastewater revenue increase 
of $407,015 (34 . 54 percent). The utility asserts that these 
requested interim rates arc sufficient to allow Lehigh to recover 
a 10.72 percent rate of return for water and wastewater. Based 
upon our review of the information filed in the application, we 
find that it is appropriate, on an interim basis, to increase 
a nnual water revenues by $47,239 and anr.ual wastewater revenues by 
$372 , 477 in order to permit the utility the opportunity to recover 
a n overall rate of return of 10 . 72 percent . Our decisions are 
discussed in greater detail below . 

Rate Base 

The utility has increased its rate base by an allocated 
portion ot the total company general plant. The ave-age balance of 
total company plant as of September 30 , 1991, is $15 , 010,589 . The 
total company general plant includes $11 , 531 , 190 of plant in 
utilities regulated by this Commission and $3,479 , 399 of plant in 
other systems. The total regulated water plant investment is 
$8,355,652 and the total regulated wastewater plant investment is 
$3,175,538 . Lehigh ' s allocated portion of the total company 
general plant is $749 , 569 and $586 ,4 94 for water and wastewater, 
respectively . The allocation i ncreases Leh igh' s booked general 
plant by $431,667 and $365,589 for water and wastewater, 
respectively . 

Orders Nos. 25391 a nd 25391-A, issued November 25, 1991 , and 
February 24, 1992 , respectively, approved the transfer of majority 
organizational control of Lehigh to Seminole Utility Company . 
Therefore , the transfer of control t ook place after the end of the 
interim to9t year on September 30, 1991 . The allocation of total 
company general plant by a verage number or customers may represent 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188-WS 
PAGE 5 

an allocation that is duplicative in nature. Accordingly, this 
allocation and tho allocation process requires further review in 
order to determine if these allocations are appropriate for 
determining rate base. Therefore, wo find for interim purposes, it 
is appropriate to make an adjustment of $431 , 667 to the water rate 
base and $365 , 589 to the wastewater rate base. 

The utility calculated its working capital provision using the 
formula approach. Section 367.082(5} (b) (1}, Florida Statutes, 
s tates that "the achieved rate of return s hall be calculated by 
a pplying appropriate adjustments consistent with those wh i ch were 
used in the most recent rate case of the utility . ... 11 In Orde r No . 
10981 , issued on July 8, 1982, the most recent rate case, the 
Commission used the balance sheet : · r oach and determinerl l.he 
working capital allowance to be $107,< .~ and $122,62 5 for water and 
wast ewater, respectively . 

Using the balance sheet approach , we have calculated a 
working capital allowance of $2 , 267 , 057 . This amount is mainly a 
result of a cash balance of $2,513,126. For interim purposes, we 
cannot determine whether any of thiJ cash balance is in an 
interest-bearing account. Further , a working capital allowance of 
such magnitude is unreasonable for a utility of this size . We, 
therefore, believe that the amount of working capital should be 
limited to that amount generated by the formula a pproach. 
Therefore , we find it appropriate to use the balance sheet 
approach, but to limit that allowance by the amount derived by the 
formula approach to allow a reasonable working capital allowance of 
$95 ,115 for water and $85,752 for wastewater. 

We find that the appropriate average rate base is $3, 772, 698 
for the water division and $3 , 760 , 052 for the wastewater division . 
Schedules s hc·.ving the rate base calculations are attached as 
Schedules Nos. 1-A and 1-8, with our adjustments attached as 
Schedule No. 1-C. 

Cost of Capital 

For i nterim purposes , Section 367.082(5) (b) (3}, Florida 
Statutes , requires the use of the minimum of the range of the last 
authorized rate of return. The cost rate for the return on equity 
established in the utility's last rate case i n Order No. 10981 is 
16.7 3 percent with a range of 15 . 73 to 17 . 73 percent. Therefore, 
we find that a 15.73 percent return on equity is appropriate for 
i nterim purposes. A 15.73 percent return on equity yields a 10. 73 
percent overall cost of capital for interim purposes . Schedule No. 



-
ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188- WS 
PAGE 6 

2-A shows our calculation of capital structure, and our adjustments 
a re itemized on Schedule No . 2-B . 

Net operating Income 

The utility ' s proposed interim operating statement includes an 
adjustment to depreciate the allocation of total company general 
plant . Since we have removed t he allocation of total company 
general plant, we find that tho removal of the depreciation on the 
additional allocated general plant is necessary . This adjustment 
decreases the depreciation expense by $27 , 300 and $23 , 177 for water 
and wastewater, respectively . 

The change in majority organizational control did not occur 
until November 25 , 1991 , which is after the historic test year. 
Therefore, no adjustments have been made to remove the effects of 
this change for interim purposes. No information is available on 
the capital structure of the parent company prior t o the c hange. 
Therefore, no parent debt adjustment has been made for interim 
purposes. 

The schedules showing our calculation of the utility ' s net 
operating income are attached as Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B . Our 
adjustme nts are itemized on Schedule No . J-C. 

Revenue Requirement 

Based upon our decisions regarding the utility ' s actual 
operating expenses for the year ended September 30, 1991, and the 
appropriate c ost of capital o n an average rate base, we grant 
Lehigh an i nterim revenue increase for the water and wastewater 
systems. We find it appropriate to increase Lehigh ' s water 
revenues by $49 , 182 a nd its wastewater revenues by $351,206 for 
interim purposes . These decisions represent a 3 . 12 percent 
increase in water revenues a nd a 29 . 81 percant increase in 
wastewater rev e nues . Therefore, we find Lehigh ' s total revenue 
requirement on an interim basis for the water and wastewater 
systems to be $1 , 624,367 and $1 , 529 , 549 respectively . 

Interim Rates 

In order to allow this utility the opportunity to earn the 
water and wastewater revenue requirement approved above, we hereby 
dpprove the rates set forth below , for i n terim purposes o n ly . In 
addition to the approved interim rates, we have set forth the 
utility ' s current and proposed interim water and wastewater rates 
for comparative purposes, as follows : 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188- WS 
PAGE 7 

\-later 
Monthly 

Residential and General Service 

Utility 
Utility Proposed 
Present Inter im 

M~t~r ~ill~ 
5/8" X 3/4 11 

1 " 
1-1/2" 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6 " 
8 " 

10" 

Gal lonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Meter size 

All Sizes 

Rates 
$ 4.19 

10.47 
20 . 93 
33 . 49 
66.95 

104.60 
209.21 

$ 2 . 96 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

$ 5 . 53 

Gallonage Charge $ 2 . 69 
(per 1,000 gallons) 
(Maximum 10M gallons) 

Maximum Bill $32.43 

Rates 
$ 4.48 

11. 20 
22.38 
35 . 81 
71.60 

111.86 
223 . 73 

$ 3 . 17 

Wastewater 
Monthly 

Residential 

Utility 
Proposed 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 7 . 44 

$ 3 . 62 

$43 . 64 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 
$ 7 . 59 

18 . 98 
37 . 95 
60 . 72 

121. 4 4 
189 . 75 
379 . 50 

$ 3 . 22 

Utility 
Proposer:i 
Final 
Rates 

$15.3:3 

s 4 . 01 

$55 . 4 3 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 
$ 4 . 32 

10.80 
21 .58 
34 . 54 
69 .04 

107 . 86 
215 . 74 
607 . 20 
872 . 85 

$ 3 . 05 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 7.18 

$ 3 . 49 

$42 . 08 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188-WS 
PAGE 8 

Monthly 

General Service 

Utility 
Utility Proposed 
Present Interim 

l-1~t~:t: ~i~~ BS!t~~ Rates 
5/8" X 3/4 11 $ 5.53 $ 7.44 

1 " 13.85 18 . 63 
1-1/2" 27.67 37 . 23 

2 " 44.26 59 . 55 
3" 88.57 119.16 
4" 138.38 186.18 
6 " 276 . 76 372 . 35 
8 " 

10" 

Gallonage Charge $ 2.69 $ 3 . 62 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Private Fire Protection 

t1ontbly 

Utility 
Utility Proposed 
Present Interim 

~in~ S,i.~~ BS!.t~s Rates 
5/8" X 3 I 4 " $ 4.14 $ 4 . 43 

2 " 11.16 11.93 
4" 34 . 87 37 . 29 
6 " 69 . 73 74.57 
8 " 111.57 119 . 31 

1011 160.38 171.51 
12 11 299 . 85 320 . 66 

Public fire Protection 

Annually 

Utility 
Utility Proposed 
Present Interim 
B.A.!& ~ 

All Sizes $ 56.35 $ 60 . 26 

Utility Commission 
Proposed Approved 
Final Interim 
Bat~s Rates 
$ 15 . 33 $ 7 . 18 

38 . 33 17 . 98 
76 . 65 35 . 92 

122.65 57.45 
245 . 28 114 . 97 
383 . 25 179 . 63 
7 6 6 . 50 3 57 . 52 

1,226 . 40 
1 , 762.95 

$ 4 . 81 $ 3 . 49 

Utility Commission 
Proposed Approved 
Final Interim 
BS!t~~ RSltes 
$ 2.53 $ 4.27 

20. ~ 2 11.51 
63 . 25 35.96 

126.50 71. 91 
202 . 40 115.05 
290 . 95 165.38 
543.95 309 . 21 

Uti l ity Commission 
Proposed Approved 
Final Interim 
~ ~ 

N/A $ 58 . 11 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 9 11188-WS 
PAGE 9 

The appropriate interim rates are designed to generate annual 
revenues of $1,624,367 and $1,529,549 for the water and wastewater 
divisions , respectively. The i nte rim rates approved herein s hall 
be effective for meter readings on or after 30 days from the 
stamped approval date on the revised tariff s heets . The revised 
tariff sheets will be approved upon Staff ' s verification that they 
are consisten t with this Commission ' s decision, that the proposed 
customer notice is adequate, and that the appropriate refund 
security has been provided. The refund security is discussed 
further herein. 

REfUHP SECURITY 

Pursuant to Section 367.082(2), Florida Statutes , a ~tility is 
required to hold the difference between its approved interim rates 
and its previously authorized rates , subject to refund, in 
accordance with Rule 25- 30 . 360 , Florida Administrative Code . 
Accordingly , we hereby find it appropriate to require Lehigh to 
submit a corporate undertaking in the amount of $231 , 000, to 
gua r antee its potential refund liability for water and wastewater 
revenues collected under interim conditions. Also, pursuant to 
Rule 25-10 . 360(6) , Florida Administrative Code , the utility shall 
provide a report by the twentieth day of each month indicating the 
monthly total revenue collected subject to refund. 

Based upon the foregoing , it is, therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the rate 
schedules proposed by Lehigh Utilities, Inc . or its Lee County 
water and wastewater systems are hereby suspended, pursuant to 
Section 367 . 081(6), Florida Statutes . It is further 

ORDERED that the request by Lehigh Utili ties, Inc . 
interim rate increase in water and wastewater rates is 
granted to the extent set forth in the body of this Order. 
further 

for an 
hereby 
It is 

ORDERED that the difference between the interim water and 
wastewater rates approved herein and the previously authorized 
water and wastewater rates shall be collected subject to r e fund in 
accordance with Rule 25-30 . 360 , Florida Administrative Code. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the requests in the "Citizen ' s Response to Rate 
Application" as submitted b.y the Office of Public Counsel are 
hereby denied. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188-WS 
PAGE 10 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the interim water 
and wastewater rates approved herein , Lehigh Utilities, Inc. s ha ll 
file and have approved tariff pages revisod in accordance with the 
provisions of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implecentation of the interim water 
and wastewater rates approved herein , Lehigh Utilities, Inc. shall 
file and have approved a corporate undertaking in the amount of 
$231,000 as guarantee for any potential refund. It is further 

ORDERED that the interim increase in wastewater rat~s approved 
herein shall be effective for meter readings on or after 30 days 
from the stamped approval date on the revised tariff pages ior the 
systems . The revised tariff pages will be approved uron the 
Staff ' s verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission ' s decision, that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate , and that the appropriate refund security has been 
provided . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of Jul v , 1992 

, Director 
cords and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

LK 

Commissioner Lauredo dissents as follows : 

I respectfully disagree with the majority regarding the 
utility's ability to secure the potential refund with a corporate 
undertaking. I believe that the utility should be required to 
deposit the $231,000 in an escrow account, or to obtain a letter of 
credit in that same amount. The corporate undertaking is, in my 
op1n1on, an insufficient means of providing security for a 
potential refund to the ratepayers . 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0634 - FOF-\vS 
DOCKET NO. 9 11188-WS 
PAGE 11 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PB~PINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
s ought . 

Any party ad"ersely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request : (1) 
reconsideration within 10 davs pursuant to Rule 25-22.0,8 ( 2 ), 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer ; (2 ) 
r econsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, is issued by the Commission ; or (3) judicial 
r e view by the Florida Supreme Court , in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal , in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for 
r e consideration shall be filed Wl.th the Director, Division or 
Records and Reporting , in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22.060, 
Fl orida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy . Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9 . 100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . 



ORDER UO . PSC-92-0634-FOF -WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188-\-IS 
PAGE 12 

~[HIGH UTILITIES. JjjC 
SCHEDUlE OF ~AT£R RAT£ SASE 
TEST YEAR EH0£0 SEPT£ £R 30. 1991 

HST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

AOJUST£0 

SCHEOUl( hO 1-A 
OOC([T NO 911188-

COHMISS ION 
TtSt r£AR Ctw'41 SSIO'i AOJUSHD 

COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY AOJUSTH(NJS TEST Y£AQ 

I UTILITY PLAHT IN SERVICE S 8,965,280 S 431 .~67 S 9,396,947 S (431,&67)S 8,965,280 

2 lAND 35,067 0 35,067 0 35,067 

3 NO ·USEO ' USErul COHI'Ott(NTS (737, 651) 0 (137 ,6!11) 0 ( 737. 651) 

4 C()ljSTiiOCTIOH ~ IH PROGIIESS 0 0 0 0 0 

5 ACCUMUlATED OEPR£CIATIO~ (2 .494 ,031) (1 ! 6,07Z) (2,630,103) 135,072 (2, C94,0'l ) 

6 ACQUISIT ION AOJUSIHCNT-NET 0 0 0 0 0 

7 CIAC (2.88Z.299) 0 (2 ,882. 299) 0 (2.882.299) 

8 AHOIITIZATIOH OF CIAC 791.217 0 791.217 0 791.217 

9 WORKING CAPITAL AlLOVAHCE 100,405 (5,290) 95,1 15 0 95,115 

RAT£ BAS£ S 3.777 ,988 S 290,305 S 4,068.293 S (295,59S) S 3,77Z.698 
.....•...•. ............ ......... .. ..... ...... ..... . .. . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
~OCKET NO . 911188-WS 
PAGE lJ 

LEHIGH UJILITIES. INC 
SCHEDULE OF VASTEWAl(R RAtE BASE 
TEST YEAR (NOED S(PTCH6£R 30, 1991 

T(ST YeAR 
PER 

COHPO~tHT UTI lilY 
UTILI JY 

AOJUST14£NTS 

------------------------------ ------------ ------------
I UTILITY PLAHT IH S£RVICE s 8 ,544,727 s ?98,131 l 

2 LANO 120.300 0 

3 hON-US£0 & USEruL COHPONlNTS (505,270) 0 

4 ACCUMULATED OEPRECIATIO~ (2.•70.469) (4,398) 

S ACQUISiliO~ AOJUST"EHT · N(T 0 0 

6 CIAC (3, 0&6. 054) 0 

1 AHORTI ZATIO:I OF CIAC 1,05l.OG6 0 

8 OEBII DEFERRED INCOI4( TAXES 0 0 

9 RKING CAPITAL ~llOVANCE 85.752 0 

wusrro 
lEST YEAII 

PER UTiliTY 

SCH(OUl( HO. 1· 8 
OOCK(T NO. 911 188·\IS 

COMKISSION 
COIOtiSSIOS ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTI4[NIS T(Sl Y(All 
--·----- - . -----·---- ------------
8,8A?,8£A s (J6~.589)S 8,417,21~ 

120.300 0 120,300 

(~S.l70) (505 . .,70) 

( 2 . 4]4 . 861) 71.850 (2, 403.017) 

0 0 0 

(3, OGG, OS•) 0 (3, OG6, 054) 

1,05l.OG6 0 1,051.066 

0 0 0 

85,752 0 85,752 

--------·- ... - -------~---- ------ ----- ------------ ·-----------
RAl£ BASE s 3 , 7G0 , 052 s 293.739 $ 4,053. 791 s (293.739}$ 3 , 7&0,052 ..... ··~··· ...•.••...........•............................ 



.. 

ORDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188- WS 
PAGE 14 

LEHIGH UTILIT IES. I C 
ADJUSTHENTS TO ~TE BASE 
TEST YLAR (HOED SEPTEMBER JO, 1991 

I:XPLAJIAT 1014 

(I) PLAHT IN S(RYICE 

lo r~ve allocation of dddlttonal gener•l plant. 

(2) ACCOHULATEO DEPRECIATION 

To rC!III)ve acc:UIIIUIIled depreclat I on on tile 
additional alloc•tlon of ~neral plant 

SCHEDUlE NO t-c 
PAGE I Of I 
OOCKCT NO 911188-

UAI(R UASTEWAT(R 

( $431. 667) (-U65. !189) 
.•..••..• . .•.•.••...... 

1136.072 S71.8SO .. ..... . .... . .... 



l£KIGri UTILI11ES. I'IC, 
C~PilAL ST~UClUR£ 

lESt TEA~ E~D£0 S£Pl£~aE~ 30, 1991 

O(SCKI PTIGS 

s 

3 CUST~~£~ DEPOSITS 

S C !lll( ECNIH 

1 OHEAA£0 TAXES 

AOJUSl£0 
TEST TEA~ 

1'£~ UT!lll'f 

9.020.679 

0 

34,7•9 

0 

5,036.135 

0 

51,164 

EIGMT 

6J. 7et 

0 .001 

o.zsx 

O.OOl 

35.611 

O.OOl 

O.J&X 

CCST 

8 .011 

O.OCl 

! . 001 

o.oox 

15.131 

o.oox 

ooax 

UllliTY 
II(IGtllEO 

COST 

5. 11X 

o.oox 

o.on 

0.001: 

5.601 

O.OOl 

O.OOl 
····--····-- ---------- .......... ---------

8 TOT~l CAPITAl S 1-£,142,727 100.00X 10.72'1 
............ .•.•...... . ....... .. 

I C~ISS10! 
I RECO'IC . w 
I TO UTiliTY 
I ElH181T 

................. ,... 

( 4.l16.05J )S 

0 

(16. 241) 

0 

(2.353.771) 

0 

(23.913) 
--·--·-····-· 

SChtOUlE ~0. Z-A 
OOC £1 ~0. 911188-VS 

8AL.AI1CE \1[ I G!il ED 
PE.It COST Pta 

C~ISSIO £1Gtll COST C ISSIO~ 

---·-······- .......... ------ . .............. 
«,804,626 "3 181 8.011 s II% 

0 0. 00'1 0. 00); 0.~ 

18,5011 0 .251 a.cxrc O. CicX 

0 0. 001 O.Ov""l 0.001 

2.68l.Jtt 35.611 1s.m; S. 6Clt 

0 O.OO'l o.oox o.oox 

27.251 0.36'( o.oox o.oox 
·----------- ................. ---- ......... ... -................... 

S (6,6C9.977)S 7,5.32,750 100 OOX 10. 131 
.••.••..•............•......•... . ....... ._. 

RA\GE Ot REASG~~BLENESS l HI til{ 

Q£1~\ 0 [QUII Y 15 7JX 17 . ill 
•............. 

OY(~ll RAT( Of P£l~~ 10. 731 II.UX 
............... 



v RDER NO . PSC-92-0634-FOF" -WS 
DOCKET NO. 911188- WS 
PAGE 16 

lEHIGH UTILITIES. IHC. 
ADJUSTH(HTS TO CAPitAl STRUCT~£ 
TEST YEAR (ND£0 S£PT[M8(~ 30. 1991 

OtSCRIPTIOM 

SP(CJriC 

ADJUST)IfiiT 
(t:XPI.AIH) 

lOHG TCIIH DEBT s 0 $ 

2 SHORT T(RH DLBT D 

3 CUSTOH(R O(POSJTS 0 

4 PR£F£R~ED SIOCt:: 0 

s CC»'.HHH tOU I TY 0 

6 THVESTH[NT TAX CREDITS 0 

7 DEFERRED lh~( TAXES 0 

SP(CifiC 
AOJUSTH(HT 
(t.XPLAIH) 

0 s 

0 

PliO RATA 
RlCOIICil( 

SCH(OUL( 110 2·8 
DOCKET 1\0 9111 '!!·liS 

HET 
AllJUST~[h'T 

(4.216.053)$ (4.216.053) 

0 0 

(16,2•1) ( 16.2'1) 

0 0 

(2.353.711 ) (1.353.771) 

0 0 

(l3.913) (H.913) 

····-··----- --------·--- ------------· 
8 TOTAl CAPITAL s 0 s 0 s (6,609.'J17)S (6.609.917) 

..................................... . .......... 



lEHIGH UTillliES. INC 
STATE~ENT OF VATER OPERATIO~S 
TEST YEAR (hD(O SEPT£W9£R 30. 1991 

OESCIIIPTJO. 

I OPE~llhG REV[hUES 

OPERAli~G EXPEhSES 

3 CEPUC IATIO" 

c A~~TIZATION 

S TAX(S OTHER THAN INC~( 

6 IHCO~£ TAXES 

1 TOTAL OPERATI S EXPENSES 

9 RAT£ BASE 

II RAT( or R(I~QN 

TEST YEAR UTILITY 
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

s l.S30.1S3 s 1~.406 s 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTED 

T£Sl TEA~ 

1.684,559 S 

CO'C-'11 SS I ON 
AOJUST~E'HS 

(109.374)$ 

CD't'tl SS 10'1 
ADJUSi£0 

TEST YEAR 

I.S7S.185 S 

---··------- ------------ -------·· -- ------------ ------··---· 

803.241 s (42.3Z3)S 760.918 s 0 s 760.918 s 

173.225 2.136 115.361 (27.300) 1~8.061 

0 0 0 0 0 

168,1 Z$ (3,302) t8•.ez• (4 , 407) 180.411 

148,712 (21.371) 121. JlS (17 ,064) 110,271 

s 1.313.304 s (64,8t6)S 1,2l8,438 S (48 ,771 )$ 1.199.£67 s 

s 219.272 s •36.121 s {60.603) 5 375.518 s 

SCHEDULE NO 3-A 
OOf((T NO. 911188 VS 

R£\'£111,;( 
I :.REASE 

49,182 s 

R(YEWE 
REOUIRE"EiiT 

1.62C ,367 

------------ ------------
3.1ZX 

s 76il.918 

J:S,OSI 

0 

2,213 182,6.30 

17,67« 121.945 

19.887 s :,219.555 

Z9.294 S 40-4.812 ...... , ...•.......•.............•.•...•......•..••.••............... 

s 4,068.293 s 4.068.193 s 3,71Z.698 .... ., ... . .•.....•. . .........•. 

5.33X IO.m; ~.9SX 10.7JX 
•......•..•. . .......... . 

""0 
IDV') 

.... <( 
~-'I.D 
1-' N 
Q)l 

coo 
..... ~ .... ~ 
(/)t 

"T1 
0 
"T1 
I 
:c 
V') 



lEHIGH UTJUTI£S. lhC. 
STATEHEHT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 
TEST TEA~ E DEO SEPTEYSER 30, 1991 

DESC~I PliO. 

1 OPE~TING REVENUES 

OPERATI G EXPENSES 

2 OPE~TIO~ A~D ~AINT(N4~C£ 

3 OEPaECIATIOM 

4 J.I"~TIZATIG'I 

5 TAXES OTHER TIY..~ I OM£ 

6 I to.'IE TAXES 

1 TOTAL OPERATI~G EXPENSES 

8 OPERATI G I COKE 

9 AATE 84SE 

RAT( OF A(lUIIH 

s 

s 

liT Ill TY 
TEST YEAA UTiliTY ADJUSTED 

PER UTILITY AOJUSTHE~TS TEST YEAR 

1.146.201 s 439.157 $ 1.585.358 $ 

--····-----· ···· ·-······ -~-----~----

686,013 s A s 686,013 s 

ISl ,629 ) , C)! 156,067 

0 0 0 

110.542 11.289 181.831 

49,396 77,485 126.8al 

COMMISSION 
C~ISSION ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

<•o7.0IS)S 1.118,343 s 

SCHEDUlE NO. 3-8 
DOCKET NO. 911188-\IS 

REVEhUE REVENUE 
lhCREASE REQUIREMENT 

351.206 s 1. 529' 549 

·----------- ---------·-- ------------ ------------
29 SIX 

0 s 686.013 s s 686.013 

(23.177) 132,890 132 ,890 

0 0 0 

(17.961) 163.870 15.804 179.67' 

(12S,S76) 1.305 126,212 127,517 

-------·---- ------------ ------------ ----------- ------------ ------------ .............................. 

s 1.058.580 s 92.212 s 1.150.792 s (166,714)$ 984,078 s 142,016 s 1.126.094 

s 87.621 s cle .566 S (tC0,301)S 194 ,265 s 209.190 $ 
................................................ .................................... 

s , ,0!13,791 s 4, 0~3.791 s 3, 760.052 s 3,760,052 
•........... . .......... . 

l 16'( 10.72X s J}l 10.7ll 
............ 

-o 
\QVl 
~n ..... 

\0 ._.N 
())I 
())0 
1(7\ 

~~ 
(/)I 

'TI 
0 
'TI 
I 
:c 
VI 



.. 

OkDER NO . PSC -92-0634-FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO . 911188- WS 
PAGE 19 

LEHIGH UT il iTIES. INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATIHG STATEMENT S 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPT£KBER 30, 1991 

E.XPLAHA Tl OH 

(I) OPERAT ING RtV£HU(S 

To remove the util i ty's test ye•r revenue request . 

{Z) DCPRECIATIO~ 

To remove depreciat ion Cl(pen,e on t he additional 
allocat ion of general plant . 

(3) TAXES OTHER T~N IHCOH( 

To r emove RAFs on the requested revenue fnere•se . 

( 4 ) OPERATING REVENUES 

To reflec t the revenue requlreecnt . 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflec t AAFs on the re.tnue lnereue. 

(6) PROVISION FOR I NC~E TAXES 

To reflect Inc~ t axes on the revenue requlr~nt 

SCHCOULC NO 3-C 
PAGE I or I 
00C((T liD. 911188-IIS 

\lATER IIASlCIIATER 

(S I 09 . 37~ ) {$407.015) 

...•.•.•..... · ······~····· 

(S27 .300) (SZ3.171) . •...•....... . ...•..... 

(S<. 401) (SI7. 961) 
••....••...••••.....• 

351 . 206 . .•••......•........ 

2.213 15.804 ..... . . ......••...•.... 

17.674 126.212 
.•••......••••.•.•....... 


	1992 Roll 3-696
	1992 Roll 3-697
	1992 Roll 3-698
	1992 Roll 3-699
	1992 Roll 3-700
	1992 Roll 3-701
	1992 Roll 3-702
	1992 Roll 3-703
	1992 Roll 3-704
	1992 Roll 3-705
	1992 Roll 3-706
	1992 Roll 3-707
	1992 Roll 3-708
	1992 Roll 3-709
	1992 Roll 3-710
	1992 Roll 3-711
	1992 Roll 3-712
	1992 Roll 3-713
	1992 Roll 3-714



